

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUGLAS MARSHALL, et al.,	:	Case No. 2:21-cv-04336-GEKP
Plaintiffs,	:	
v.	:	
PETER C. AMUSO, et al.,	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
IN RESPONSE TO PENNSBURY'S MOTION TO DISSOLVE THE PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THIS COURT MAY LIFT THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FOR EQUITABLE REASONS UNDER RULE 60 2

II. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY MOOT 3

 A. *Constitutional mootness differs from prudential mootness*..... 3

 B. *Constitutional mootness is not present here because Defendants continue to defend their past behavior and could revert to speech policing*..... 4

 C. *The case for prudential mootness of injunctive relief is better* 8

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF AND DAMAGES PRESENT AN ONGOING LEGAL CONTROVERSY 9

 A. *Declaratory relief as to past conduct is distinct from injunctive relief*..... 9

 B. *The request for nominal damages prevents mootness of the case as a whole*..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	4, 7
<i>Boyce v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , Civil Action No. 3:15-cv-157, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172135 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 12, 2016).....	10
<i>Burbank v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , No. 21-01711 (KM) (ESK), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49435 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2022).....	4
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Enutl. Prot.</i> , 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pa.</i> , 7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Fields v. Speaker of the Pa. House of Representatives</i> , 936 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 9
<i>Hartnett v. Pa. State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 963 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 7, 8
<i>Marcavage v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012).....	4, 7
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008).....	3, 10
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 277 F. App'x 170 (3d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Singer Mgmt. Consultants v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Sprint Communs. Co. L.P. v. CAT Communs. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	9

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	10
<i>Warren Hill, LLC v. Neptune Inv'rs, LLC</i> , No. 20-452, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123368 (E.D. Pa. June 30, 2021).....	2
<i>Zwickler v. Koota</i> , 389 U.S. 241 (1967)	9
Rules	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)(5).....	1, 2, 3, 8
